

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC03-1912

IN RE: CONSTITUTIONALITY OF HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 25E

BRIEF OF THE
FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES and FLORIDA SENATE
AS PROPONENTS OF HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 25E

STEVEN G. BURTON
Florida Bar No. 0793167
MARK M. BARBER
Florida Bar No. 0573701
BROAD AND CASSEL
100 N. Tampa Street, Ste. 3500
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 225-3020 (tel)
(813) 225-3039 (fax)

MIGUEL DEGRANDY
Florida Bar No. 332331
STEPHEN M. CODY
Florida Bar No. 0336685
MIGUEL DEGRANDY, P.A.
The Miami Center
201 South Biscayne Blvd.
Miami, Florida 33186
(305) 374-6565 (tel)
(305) 374-8743 (fax)

GEORGE N. MEROS, JR.
Florida Bar No. 0263321
JASON L. UNGER
Florida Bar No. 991562
GRAY, HARRIS & ROBINSON, P.A.
301 S. Bronough Street, Ste.
600
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-3189
(850) 222-7717 (tel)
(850) 222-3494 (fax)

Attorneys for

JAMES A. SCOTT
Florida Bar No. 0109120
EDWARD J. POZZUOLI
Florida Bar No. 717363
TRIPP SCOTT, P.A.
110 Southeast 6th Street,
15th Floor
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 575-7500 (tel)
(954) 761-8475 (fax)

Attorneys for
Hon. James E. "Jim" King, Jr.,
President,
Florida Senate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
I. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u>	1
III. <u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	3
IV. <u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	5
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
A. HJR 25E Satisfies the Equal Protection Standard of One-Person, One-Vote	6
B. The Districts In HJR 25E Contain Contiguous, Overlapping, or Identical Territory	8
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	9
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	10
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	11
<u>APPENDIX</u>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Brown v. Thompson, 7
462 U.S. 835 (1983)

Reynolds v. Sims, 6
377 U.S. 533 (1964)

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT CASES

In re Apportionment Law,
Senate Joint Resolution 1E, 8
414 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1982)

In re Constitutionality of
Senate Joint Resolution 2G, 6, 8
597 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1992)

In re Constitutionality of
House Joint Resolution 1987, *passim*
817 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 2002)
